Paddy (Basmati) – Pusa 1121 Futures Contract
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as in
force from time to time and be read therewith.
-1-
Table of Content
CHAPTER 1 - TRADING PARAMETERS 3
Authority 3
Unit of Trading 3

Client-wise: 74,000 MT.
Bona fide hedger clients may seek exemption as per approved Hedge Policy of the Exchange notified
vide Circular No. NCDEX/TRADING-026/2021 dated August 31, 2021.
For near month contracts:
The following limits would be applicable from the 1st of every month in which the contract is due to
expire. If 1st happens to be a non-trading day, the near month limits would start from the next trading
day.
Member-wise: 1,85,000 MT or One-fourth of the member’s overall position limit in that commodity,
whichever is higher.
Client-wise: 18,500 MT
Margin Requirements
NCCL will use risk based margin model which will generate initial margin requirements which will be
adequate to cover at least 99% VaR (Value at Risk) and Margin Period of Risk (MPOR) will be 4 days.
NCCL reserves the right to change, reduce or levy any additional margins including any markup margins.
For further details, participants can refer to circular nos. NCCL/RISK-001/2018 dated September 26,
2018 on Risk Management Framework, NCCL/RISK-003/2020 dated January 29, 2020 on Review of
Margin Framework for Commodity Derivatives Segment and NCCL/RISK-036/2022 dated September
05, 2022 on Margin Framework for Commodity Derivatives Segment.
 Additional/Special Margin
In case of unidirectional price movement/ increased volatility, an additional/ special margin at such other
percentage, as deemed fit by the Regulator/ Exchange/Clearing Corporation, may be imposed on the
buy and the sell side or on either of the buy or sell sides in respect of all outstanding positions. Reduction/
removal of such additional/ special margins shall be at the discretion of the Regulator/
Exchange/Clearing Corporation.
Pre-Expiry Margin
There will be an additional margin imposed for the last 7 trading days, including the expiry day of Paddy
(Basmati) Pusa-1121 contract. The additional margin will be increased by 1.50% every day for the last
7 trading days including expiry day of the contract.
Paddy (Basmati) – Pusa 1121 Futures Contract
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as in
force from time to time and be read therewith.
-5-
Concentration Margin
The Clearing Corporation shall levy Concentration Margin, when the overall market wide Open
Interest (OI) of a commodity exceeds the specified Threshold Limit of Open Interest (OI) for that
commodity.
For details, participants can refer to NCCL circular nos. NCCL/RISK-008/2019 dated June 12, 2019
on Concentration Margin– Revision in Concentration Margin, Threshold Level and NCCL/RISK-
036/2020 dated September 02, 2020 on Revision in Concentration Margin Threshold Level and
NCCL/RISK-036/2021 dated September 17,2021 on Lean Period in Agricultural Commodities. The
Threshold Limit is 1,77,300 MT for Peak period and Lean Period.

c) 2 % of Settlement Price + replacement cost shall go to the Buyer who was entitled to receive delivery.
Buyers’ defaults are not permitted.
A seller who has got requisite stocks in the NCCL approved warehouses and / or has marked an intention
during staggered delivery period is not allowed to default and any such delivery default by seller would
be viewed seriously and an additional penalty of 3% over and above the penalty prescribed for delivery
default shall be levied. In addition to the penalty, the Clearing Corporation shall take suitable penal /
disciplinary action against such members.
In the case of repeated default by a seller or a buyer, for each instance of repeated default, an additional
penalty shall be imposed, which shall be 3 % of the value of the delivery default. Repeated Default shall
be defined as an event, wherein a default on delivery obligations takes place 3 times or more during a
six months period on a rolling basis.
Paddy (Basmati) – Pusa 1121 Futures Contract
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as in
force from time to time and be read therewith.
-6-
For further details, participants can refer to circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-018/2021 dated May 24, 2021
and circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-029/2021 dated August 18, 2021.
 Arbitration
Disputes between the members of the Exchange inter-se and between members and constituents,
arising out of or pertaining to trades done on NCDEX shall be settled through arbitration. The arbitration
proceedings and appointment of arbitrators shall be as governed by the Rules, Bye-laws and

Additional delivery centres None
Trading hours
As notified by the Exchange from time to time, currently:
Mondays through Fridays: 09:00 a.m. to 05.00 p.m.
The Exchange may vary the above timing with due notice
Delivery Logic  Compulsory delivery
Delivery Specification
Upon expiry of the contracts all the outstanding open positions shall
result in compulsory delivery.
During the Tender period, if any delivery is tendered by seller, the
corresponding buyer having open position and matched as per
process put in place by the Exchange, shall be bound to settle by
taking delivery on T+2 day from the delivery centre where the seller
has delivered same.
The penalty structure for failure to meet delivery obligations will be as
per circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-010/2021 dated March 24, 2021
and circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-029/2021 dated August 18, 2021.
No. of Active Contracts  As per launch calendar.
Opening of Contracts
Trading in any contract month will open on the 1st day of the month in